Wayne County Board of Supervisors
The Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 28th day of November 2023, in the Wayne
County Courthouse; Lower-level Conference Room, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the lowa Code
Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were Lance Lange, Chris Moore, and Todd Wilson, members of the Board. Also in attendance: Dillon Davenport, Jen Reed,
Don Seams and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their Facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Lange called the meeting to order at 10:00AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Moore made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Wilson.

Wilson made a motion to approve November 14 & 21, 2023 minutes, seconded by Moore.
Lange made a motion to approve November 24, 2023, payroll, seconded by Wilson.
Wilson made a motion to approve November 28, 2023, claim set, seconded by Moore.

Public Comments on Agenda items only: Don Seams asked if all employees are paid based on the same work period?
Lange responded “Yes.” That payroll change was made in September.

Engineer Dillon Davenport reported that snowplows went out over the holiday weekend. Some issues with the plows were
identified and will be addressed before the next storm. Davenport also reported that the bridge decking on 150" Street was poured,
and the dirt work is still needing be completed before reopening to traffic. Also, Davenport will be advertising for help, A couple of
employees have resigned recently from Secondary Roads Department.

Department Reports: Kellie Anderson, Development Director has emailed their newsletter and it has been added to the county
website.

Supervisor Meetings:

Moore has two meetings today.

Lance and Wilson attended the Chariton Valley Region Planning and Development TAC meeting along with Engineer Davenport.
They discussed lowering or raising the railroad overpass on Highway 14 North. They also reviewed the bridge projects in the county.

No Discussion
No Public Comments

Claims Paid November 28, 2023:

Vendor Name Payable Description Total Payments
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L UTILITIES/NV 1,243.81
ARNOLD, ASHLEIGH MEALS-TRAINING/CONS 24.85
ARNOLD, RITA PEO-ABSENTEE/AUDITOR 150.00
AUSTIN, CLAY MEALS-SCH/SHRIFF 20.55
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF PARTS79/SEC RDS 246.62
BAILEY OFFICE QUTFITTERS SUPPLIES/ASSESSOR 42,01
BRUENING ROCK PRODUCTS INC ROCK & HAULING/SEC RDS 16,044.23
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC ROCK/SEC RDS 23,290.53
CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT SHOP/SEC RDS 48.57
CITY OF CORYDON UTILITY/SEC RDS 454.06
CLAYTON PLUMBING & HTG PARTS93/SEC RDS 28.89
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS INC STEEL- BRIDGE 150TH & STOCK/SEC RDS 1,880.00
CORYDON HOUSING ASSOCIATION RENT (SB)/GEN RELIEF 268.00
CORYDON POSTMASTER 2 ROLLS STAMPS/SEC RDS 132.00
CROGHAN + RUSSELL, CPA, PC SERVICE/PHN 3,275.00
DAVENPORT, DIANA SERVICE/NV 22.00
DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526 SUPPLIES/CTHSE 179.55
ENRIGHT, ANGELA SUE PEO-ABSENTEE/AUDITOR 125.00
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK- OFFICE/SEC RDS 55.98
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FREEMAN, BETH

GAMBLE'S

GEOCOMM INC

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC
GRADIENT9 STUDIOS
GUNZENHAUSER, JACALLYN
IDEAL READY MIX CO INC
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS
IOWA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
IOWA OFFICE STATE MEDICAL
LOCKRIDGE INC

MILES LAW FIRM

MITCHELL, PAIGE

MOORE, SUSAN

MOTOR PARTS AND EQUIPMENT

NATIONAL PEN CO LLC
OHALLORAN

PETTY CASH - RECORDER
PITNEY BOWES INC
RACOM CORPORATION
RICHARDS, AMANDA
RIFLEMAN'S ARMORY, LLC
SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY
SEYMOUR HERALD
SHARP, HEATHER

SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.

SOUTHERN IOWA PLUMBING
TWO-LEGGED STOOL, LLC
U.S. CELLULAR

WAYNE COUNTY SHERIFF
ZETRON

There being no further business, the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the
12* day of December 2023, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Lower-Level Conference Room.

PEO-ABSENTEE/AUDITOR
SHOP/SEC RDS
MAINTENANCE/911
PARTS34/LABOR34/SEC RDS
SERVICE/DP
MILEAGE/SHERIFF

BRIDGE CONCRETE G5220-150TH/SEC RDS

SERVICE/NV

QRTLY FEE/SHERIFF
AUTOPSY (DR)/MED EXAMINER
SHOP/SEC RDS
POSTAGE/ATTY
MEALS-SCH/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/PHN
PARTS/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/VA
PARTS93/SEC RDS

PETTY CASH/RECOREDER
POSTAGES/TREAS
MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF
MILEAGE-SCH/SHERIFF
SUPPLES/SHERIFF

MO SERVICE/DP

BD PROC/BOS
MILEAGE/PHN
SERVICE/DP
MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF
SHOP/SEC RDS
SERVICE/ENVI HEALTH
SERVICE/PROBATION OFFICE
SERVICE/911

Grand Total

Moore made a motion to adjourn at 10:09 AM, seconded by Wilson.

/e

Lan'élgL;nglé, Bbard of Sugervisor Chair

Attested

Michelle Dooley, Auditor
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125.00
26.97
3,277.05
1,342.25
187.50
183.75
16,097.50
43.19
978.00
2,333.00
205.46
20.06
31.17
163.13
152.96
60.99
1,211.42
5.62
91.29
2,600.52
275.00
4,335.71
7,802.37
1,598.80
188.75
175.91
390.00
361.80
199.27
71.88
2,106.53
94,174.50




