## **Wayne County Board of Supervisors**

The Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 28th day of November 2023, in the Wayne County Courthouse; Lower-level Conference Room, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were Lance Lange, Chris Moore, and Todd Wilson, members of the Board. Also in attendance: Dillon Davenport, Jen Reed, Don Seams and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their Facebook page. **Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.** 

Lange called the meeting to order at 10:00AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Moore made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Wilson.

Wilson made a motion to approve November 14 & 21, 2023 minutes, seconded by Moore.

Lange made a motion to approve November 24, 2023, payroll, seconded by Wilson.

Wilson made a motion to approve November 28, 2023, claim set, seconded by Moore.

**Public Comments on Agenda Items only:** Don Seams asked if all employees are paid based on the same work period? Lange responded "Yes." That payroll change was made in September.

Engineer Dillon Davenport reported that snowplows went out over the holiday weekend. Some issues with the plows were identified and will be addressed before the next storm. Davenport also reported that the bridge decking on 150<sup>th</sup> Street was poured, and the dirt work is still needing be completed before reopening to traffic. Also, Davenport will be advertising for help, A couple of employees have resigned recently from Secondary Roads Department.

**Department Reports:** Kellie Anderson, Development Director has emailed their newsletter and it has been added to the county website.

## Supervisor Meetings:

Moore has two meetings today.

Lance and Wilson attended the Chariton Valley Region Planning and Development TAC meeting along with Engineer Davenport.

They discussed lowering or raising the railroad overpass on Highway 14 North. They also reviewed the bridge projects in the county.

## No Discussion No Public Comments

## Claims Paid November 28, 2023:

Vendor Name	Payable Description	Total Payments
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L	UTILITIES/NV	1,243.81
ARNOLD, ASHLEIGH	MEALS-TRAINING/CONS	24.85
ARNOLD, RITA	PEO-ABSENTEE/AUDITOR	150.00
AUSTIN, CLAY	MEALS-SCH/SHRIFF	20.55
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST O	F PARTS79/SEC RDS	246.62
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	SUPPLIES/ASSESSOR	42.01
BRUENING ROCK PRODUCTS INC	ROCK & HAULING/SEC RDS	16,044.23
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	23,290.53
CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT	SHOP/SEC RDS	48.57
CITY OF CORYDON	UTILITY/SEC RDS	454.06
CLAYTON PLUMBING & HTG	PARTS93/SEC RDS	28.89
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS INC	STEEL- BRIDGE 150TH & STOCK/SEC RDS	1,880.00
CORYDON HOUSING ASSOCIATION	RENT (SB)/GEN RELIEF	268.00
CORYDON POSTMASTER	2 ROLLS STAMPS/SEC RDS	132.00
CROGHAN + RUSSELL, CPA, PC	SERVICE/PHN	3,275.00
DAVENPORT, DIANA	SERVICE/NV	22.00
DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526	SUPPLIES/CTHSE	179.55
ENRIGHT, ANGELA SUE	PEO-ABSENTEE/AUDITOR	125.00
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK-	OFFICE/SEC RDS	55.98

FREEMAN, BETH	PEO-ABSENTEE/AUDITOR	125.00
GAMBLE'S	SHOP/SEC RDS	26.97
GEOCOMM INC	MAINTENANCE/911	3,277.05
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	PARTS34/LABOR34/SEC RDS	1,342.25
GRADIENT9 STUDIOS	SERVICE/DP	187.50
GUNZENHAUSER, JACALLYN	MILEAGE/SHERIFF	183.75
IDEAL READY MIX CO INC	BRIDGE CONCRETE G5220-150TH/SEC RDS	16,097.50
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS	SERVICE/NV	43.19
IOWA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,	QRTLY FEE/SHERIFF	978.00
IOWA OFFICE STATE MEDICAL	AUTOPSY (DR)/MED EXAMINER	2,333.00
LOCKRIDGE INC	SHOP/SEC RDS	205.46
MILES LAW FIRM	POSTAGE/ATTY	20.06
MITCHELL, PAIGE	MEALS-SCH/SHERIFF	31.17
MOORE, SUSAN	MILEAGE/PHN	163.13
MOTOR PARTS AND EQUIPMENT	PARTS/SEC RDS	152.96
NATIONAL PEN CO LLC	SUPPLIES/VA	60.99
OHALLORAN	PARTS93/SEC RDS	1,211.42
PETTY CASH - RECORDER	PETTY CASH/RECOREDER	5.62
PITNEY BOWES INC	POSTAGES/TREAS	91.29
RACOM CORPORATION	MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF	2,600.52
RICHARDS, AMANDA	MILEAGE-SCH/SHERIFF	275.00
RIFLEMAN'S ARMORY, LLC	SUPPLES/SHERIFF	4,335.71
SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY	MO SERVICE/DP	7,802.37
SEYMOUR HERALD	BD PROC/BOS	1,598.80
SHARP, HEATHER	MILEAGE/PHN	188.75
SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC	. SERVICE/DP	175.91
SOUTHERN IOWA PLUMBING	MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF	390.00
TWO-LEGGED STOOL, LLC	SHOP/SEC RDS	361.80
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICE/ENVI HEALTH	199.27
WAYNE COUNTY SHERIFF	SERVICE/PROBATION OFFICE	71.88
ZETRON	SERVICE/911	2,106.53
	Grand Total	94,174.50

There being no further business, the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Lower-Level Conference Room. Moore made a motion to adjourn at 10:09 AM, seconded by Wilson.

Lance Lange, Board of Supervisor Chair

ttested\_\_\_\_\_IV